## MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

## **ISSUER COMMENT**

## BAWAG P.S.K.'s continued risk reduction and improved Basel III core capital ratio is credit positive

## Analyst Contacts:

FRANKFURT	+49.69.70730.700
Michael Rohr	+49.69.70730.901
Vice President - Senior Analyst	
michael.rohr@moodys.com	
Alexander Hendricks, CF	A +49.69.70730.779
Associate Managing Director	
alexander.hendricks@moodys.com	

On Wednesday, 13 November 2013, BAWAG P.S.K. (BAWAG; Baa2 stable, D/ba2 stable)<sup>1</sup> announced that it targets to achieve a fully-phased Basel III common equity Tier 1 ratio (CET1 ratio) of at least 9.0% by year-end 2013, up significantly from our H1 2013 estimate of approximately 7.0%.

The announcement is credit positive because it demonstrates BAWAG's commitment to significantly improve its capital ratios through a variety of measures including (1) lowering of asset risk-weights through the adoption of the internal ratings-based approach (IRB implemented in April 2013); (2) continued risk reduction; and (3) its improving internal capital generation from very low levels in the past. In addition, this development bodes well for the upcoming European asset quality review (AQR) in 2014 demanding a minimum CET1 threshold of 8.0%.

During the first ten months of 2013, BAWAG focused on improving its CET1 ratio mainly through the IRB-related lowering of mortgage- and corporate-loan risk-weights of EUR1.8 billion, further supported by meaningful risk reduction in non-core business areas. The latter was mainly realized through a full sale of the bank's legacy high-risk structured credit book (SCB) finalized during October 2013. Sold with a net gain, this transaction freed up a total of EUR175 million of CET1 capital, adding almost 100bps to the bank's CET1 ratio.

As a result of the legacy SCB sale, the bank's exposure to structured credit products and the euro area periphery fell by approximately EUR0.6 billion to EUR1.8 billion during the June-October 2013 period and is now unchanged if compared to year-end 2012 levels. Nevertheless, the remaining exposures – albeit considered lower risk if compared to the bank's prior legacy book positions – still represent a meaningful proportion of the bank's total capital (approximately 67%). We continue to consider these investments, despite being small in proportion of the bank's EUR38.2 billion balance sheet, to be non-core and thus incongruent to BAWAG's overall domestic retail and corporate lending strategy.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The bank ratings shown in this report are the bank's deposit rating, its standalone bank financial strength rating/baseline credit assessment and the corresponding rating outlooks

Nevertheless, in our view, these improvements – together with BAWAG's recent EUR300 million Basel III-compliant Tier 2 capital issuance – facilitate a further redemption of and reduced reliance on the remaining EUR500 million of participation capital injected by the Austrian government<sup>2</sup> that currently represents a significant burden to BAWAG's profitability and thus internal capital generation capacity. Assuming the bank repays EUR150 million of such participation capital with Tier 2 capital, this would lift net profits by approximately EUR5.5 million, or 5% of the bank's reported 2012 net profits.<sup>3</sup>

We note that the significant difference in the bank's targeted CET1 ratio of 9.0% under the fullyloaded Basel III regulatory framework if compared with the current Basel 2.5 framework (equivalent CET1 ratio of more than 14.0%) is due to the bank's high proportion of 'lower-quality' (hybrid) capital elements subject to phasing-out under the Basel III regulatory capital regime (EUR500 million remaining participation capital, EUR404 million minorities as well as EUR142 million preference shares out of a total EUR2.715 billion own funds as of 30 June 2013).

As a result, and despite the aforementioned credit positive effects, we believe BAWAG needs to preserve and continue improving its CET1 capital ratio through both internal capital generation and continued risk reduction.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Total of EUR550 million participation capital provided and a first tranche of EUR50 million repaid in June 2013

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Coupon payment on participation capital of 9.3% net (step-up to 9.8% in 2014) versus coupon payment of 8.125% pre-tax on BAWAG's Tier 2 subordinated bond issuance

Report Number: 160570

Author Michael Rohr Production Associate Avkash Prasad

© 2013 Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. ("MIS") AND ITS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

For Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail clients. It would be dangerous for retail clients to make any investment decision based on MOODY'S credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.

